
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Rachel Appleyard 
Direct Line: 01246 34 5277 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee 

 

 20 July 2021 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 28 JULY 2021 at 2.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, S40 1LP, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.    Apologies for Absence  
 

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

4.    Procurement update  
 

- Report to follow 
 

5.    Standards and Audit Committee Annual Report (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

6.    Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 21 - 34) 
 

7.    Internal Audit Consortium Progress Report (Pages 35 - 44) 
 

8.    Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations (Pages 45 - 58) 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
9.    External Review of Internal Audit (Pages 59 - 90) 

 
10.    Review of the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy (including 

Money Laundering) (Pages 91 - 120) 
 

11.    Updates to the Constitution (Pages 121 - 126) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



S&A 21.04.21 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 21st April, 2021 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Rayner (Chair) 

 
Councillors Caulfield 

Brady 
Kellman 
 

Councillors T Murphy 
Snowdon 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

15    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

16    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Brittain. 
 

17    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee 
held on 3 February, 2021 be approved as a true record and be signed by 
the Chair. 
 

18    PROGRESS REPORT ON THE 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period January to March, 2021 
and provided an update on the progress made in respect of the 2020/21 
internal audit plan. 
 
It was noted that three reports had been issued during this period and had 
been given the following levels of assurance: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



S&A 21.04.21 

2 
 
 

- ‘Substantial Assurance’ – 1 
- ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 2 

 
The committee was informed that no fraud had been discovered. 
 
It was reported that a risk analysis would be undertaken to consider which 
of the audits not completed during this financial year would be included on 
the 2021/22 internal audit plan. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

19    CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
2021/22  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report detailing the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22. 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards required that a periodic risk-
based plan be prepared that would be sufficiently flexible to reflect the 
changing risks and priorities of the organisation. The internal audit plan 
links to the Council Plan and audit reviews assess the controls and 
procedures in operation and make recommendations for improvement. 
 
The internal audit plan, attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, 
detailed the areas where audits would take place during 2021/22 and the 
number of days allocated to each area. The report noted that the number 
of contingency days had been increased to allow for the coverage of any 
unforeseen or emerging risks. In addition, a number of reserve areas had 
been added to the end of the list; if the contingency days were not 
required, these would be utilised on the reserve areas.   
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 be approved. 
 

2. That it be noted that the plan is provisional and may need adjusting 
and prioritising in the light of any emerging risks. 

 
20    CIPFA FRAUD AND CORRUPTION SURVEY RESULTS 2020  

 

Page 4



S&A 21.04.21 

3 
 
 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report on the results 
of CIPFA’s Fraud and Corruption Tracker Survey 2020 (CFaCT), attached 
at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, which provided a picture of fraudulent 
activity in local government.  
 
The report also outlined the level of fraud detected by the Council during 
2019/20. The only instances of fraud identified were in relation to single 
person discount. 
 
The Council had controls and procedures in place to mitigate the risk of 
fraud, these were detailed in paragraph 4.6 of the officer’s report. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the results of CIPFA’s Fraud and Corruption Tracker Survey be 
noted. 
 

2. That the level of fraud detected by Chesterfield Borough Council in 
2019/20 be noted. 
 

3. That the fraud prevention measures put in place by Chesterfield 
Borough Council to reduce the risk of fraud be noted. 
 

4. That an update on the progress made on the recommendations 
from the audit of Procurement be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee on 28 July, 2021. 

 
21    REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND THE 

2020/21 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report on the review 
of compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance requirements 
during 2020/21 and the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21. 
 
The report noted that local authorities are recommended to adopt and 
regularly review a Code of Corporate Governance which details the 
system by which the Council controls and directs its functions and how it 
relates to its local community. The outcomes from the review, as detailed 
in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, demonstrated that compliance with 
the Code had largely been achieved during 2020/21.  

[...]
date members on changes 
that were required to the Constitution. 
 
The Constitution was approved by Full Council in October, 2020. Since 
then, changes had been made to reflect the Corporate Management 
Team restructure, the Leader’s portfolio adjustments, routine updates and 
corrections. A summary of changes was included in Appendix 1 of the 
officer’s report and the changes that required the approval of the 
Standards and Audit Committee were detailed in Appendix 2 of the 
officer’s report. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the changes to the Constitution be confirmed. 
 

25    COVID-19 - END OF REMOTE MEETINGS  
 
The Monitoring Officer and Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
presented a report informing members of the need to return to physical 
meetings and to seek agreement of revised procedures during the current 
stage of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Remote Meeting Regulations enabled member level meetings to be 
held and decisions made remotely, however these regulations would 
come to an end on 7 May, 2021. A court application seeking a declaration 
that remote meetings could continue under existing provisions had been 
made but the outcome was not yet known.  
 
The Standards and Audit Committee approved emergency delegations in 
March and April, 2020 to enable decision making to continue until the 
Remote Meeting Regulations were introduced. These emergency 
delegations could still be used if necessary, however it had been 
acknowledged that such delegations led to a “democratic deficit”. The 

Page 7



S&A 21.04.21 

6 
 
 

Council had therefore made preparations for a return to physical meetings 
which included undertaking extensive risk assessments based on the 
different levels of Covid-19 restrictions as well as other practical 
considerations including retaining virtual options for non-statutory 
meetings and focussing agendas to reduce the length of meetings. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That the Committee be informed of
[...]
ring Officer. 

 

 

Councillor Mark Rayner (Chair) 

Chesterfield Borough Council Standards and Audit 

Committee 

Page 20



For publication 

 

Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report 2020/2021 

 

Meeting: 

 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Date:  

 

28th July 2021 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Governance 

Directorate: 

 

Finance 

For publication   

 

 

1.0 Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to: -  

 

 Present a summary of the internal audit work undertaken during 

2020/21 from which the opinion on the internal control environment is 

derived. 

 Provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 

Council’s control environment including any qualifications to that 

opinion. 

 Draw attention to any issues that need to be considered for inclusion 

in the Annual Governance Statement. 

 Compare work undertaken with that which was planned and 

summarise performance. 

 Comment on compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards (PSIAS). 

 Comment on the results of the internal quality assurance programme. 

 Confirm the organisational independence of internal audit 

 Review the performance of the Internal Audit Consortium against the 

current Internal Audit Charter. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 

 

2.1 That the Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report for 2020/21 be 

accepted. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

3.0 Reason for recommendation 

 

3.1 To present to Members the annual report for the Internal Audit 

Consortium in respect of Chesterfield Borough Council for 2020/21. 

 

3.2 To ensure compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 

3.3 To provide an annual opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness 

of the Council’s control environment including any qualifications to that 

opinion. 

 

4       Report details 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

4.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the Internal Audit 

Consortium Manager deliver an annual internal a
[...]
t of the team to business grants (Senior Auditor for 3 months and 

both Auditors for 2 months). 

 

OPINION ON THE ADEQUACY AND EFFECTIVENESS OF THE CONTROL 

ENVIRONMENT 

 

4.7 The Internal Audit Consortium Manager is responsible for the delivery of 

an annual audit opinion that can be used by the council to inform its 

governance system. The annual opinion concludes on the overall 

adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of 

governance, risk management and control. 

 

4.8 Although COVID-19 has meant that less internal audit work has been 

undertaken than usual during the year, in my opinion, sufficient work has 

been completed and assurances ascertained to be able to provide an 

Page 23



unlimited opinion on the systems of governance, risk management and 

control in place. 

 

4.9 As well as internal audit work assurance has also been gained from 

previous years’ work, the work of the Risk Management Group, PSN 

compliance, external audit and compliance with the Code of Corporate 

Governance. 

 

4.10 In my opinion reasonable assurance can be provided on the overall 

adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework for governance, 

risk management and control for the year ended 2020/21.  

 

4.11 Assurance can never be absolute. In this context “reasonable assurance” 

means that arrangements are in place to manage key risks and to meet 

good governance principles, but there are some areas where 

improvements are required. 

  

4.12 Overall, 100% of the areas audited received Substantial or Reasonable 

Assurance demonstrating that there are effective systems of governance, 

risk management and control in place.  

 

4.13 Performance management procedures are in place to ensure that the 

Corporate Leadership Team receive regular reports in relation to 

outstanding audit recommendations in order that appropriate action can 

be taken.  

 

4.14 The Standards and Audit Committee also receive a 6-monthly report 
[...]
ed 

Assurance 

 

Certain important controls are either not in place or not 

operating effectively. There is a risk that the system may 

not achieve its objectives. Some key risks were not well 

managed. 

Inadequate 

Assurance 

 

There are fundamental control weaknesses, leaving the 

system/service open to material errors or abuse and 

exposes the Council to significant risk. There is little 

assurance of achieving the desired objectives. 

 

 

4.5      No fraud has been detected. 

 

4.6      Appendix 2 shows the 2020/21 internal audit plan and details the audits 

that have been completed and those that have been deferred. Where 

audits were not completed they were considered for inclusion in the 

2021/22 internal audit plan following a risk assessment exercise and 

consultation with the Corporate Leadership Team. 

 

5.0 Alternative options 

 

5.1 The report is for information. 

Page 36



 

 

6.0 Implications for consideration – Council Plan 

 

6.1 Audit reviews help to ensure that the council’s resources and priorities are 

focused on achieving the objectives within the council plan. 

 

7.0 Implications for consideration – Financial and value for money 

 

7.1 Internal audit reviews help to ensure that processes and controls are 

operating effectively thereby contributing to ensuring that value for 

money is obtained. 

 

8.0 Implications for consideration – Legal 

 

8.1 The core work of internal audit is derived from the statutory responsibility 

under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 which requires the 

Council to “undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 

effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, 

taking in to account public sector internal auditing standards or 

guidance”. 

 

9.0 Implications for consideration – Human resources 

 

9.1 None. 

 

10.0 Implications for consideration – Risk management 

 

10.1 Regular audit reviews help to ensure that risk is appropr
[...]
 Centre M 20  

 Total  168  

  
 

   

Page 43



 

 Computer and IT Related    

 Cyber risks / network security / DR H 15  

 Inventory / disposal of old equipment M 10  

 New system Review / upgrades  5  

     

 Total  30  

  
 
 
 

   

 Cross Cutting Issues    

 Business Continuity Planning M 12  

 Climate Change H 5  

 Corporate Governance and Annual Governance 
Statement 

H 18  

 Ethical Governance M 12  

 Financial Advice / Working Groups/Transformation 
Projects 

 25  

 Property Repairs (Non housing) H 12  

 Projects e.g. Economic Development, Town Hall 
restack 

M 20  

 Safeguarding M 12  

 Total  116  

     

 Fraud and Corruption    

 Review of Anti- Fraud Bribery and Corruption 
Strategy 

M 3  

 Total  3  

     

 Location / Regularity    

 Petty Cash L 5  

     

     

 CIPFA Apprenticeship  30  

 Contingency/Special Investigations  30  

 Update Test Schedules  10  

 Audit Committee / Client Officer Liaison  15  

     

 Planned Total Days 2020/21  560  

     
 

Page 44



For publication 

 

Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 

 

Meeting: 

 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Date:  

 

28th July 2021 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Governance 

Directorate: 

 

Finance 

For publication   

 

 

1.0 Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 To present for members’ information a summary of internal audit 

recommendations made, implemented and outstanding. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the report be noted, and it acknowledged that the implementation of 

some recommendations has been delayed due to the impact of COVID 19. 

 

2.2 That a further summary of outstanding internal audit recommendations 

be submitted to the Standards and Audit Committee in February 2022. 

 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 

 

3.1 To inform Members of the progress made in respect of implementing 

internal audit recommendations so that they can assess if appropriate 

and timely action is being taken. 

 

4.0 Report details 

 

4.1 It has previously been agreed by the Standards and Audit Committee that 

a report detailing outstanding internal audit recommendations be 

brought to the Standards and Audit Committee every 6 months. The last 

report was brought in November 2020. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



4.2 The implementation of audit recommendations is being monitored by the 

Corporate Leadership team on a regular basis and they have committed 

to being pro- active in ensuring that recommendations are implemented 

as agreed where possible. 

 

4.3 Attached, as Appendix 1, is a summary of made, implemented and 

outstanding internal audit recommendations as at the end of June 2021.  

It should be noted that the implementation of some recommendations 

has been delayed due to the impact of COVID 19. 

 

5.0 Alternative options 

 

5.1 The report is for information. 

 

6.0 Implications for consideration – Council Plan 

 

6.1 The implementation of internal audit recommendations helps to ensure 

that controls and procedures are in place and operating which in turn 

helps to ensure that the council’s resources and priorities are focused on 

achieving the objectives within the council plan. 

 

7.0 Implications for consideration – Financial and value for money 

 

7.1 Internal audit recommendations are aimed at ensuring there are controls 

in place to protect the Council’s finances and thus contributing towards 

achieving value for money. 

 

8.0 Implications for consideration – Legal 

 

8.1 None 

 

9.0 Implications for consideration – Human resources 

 

9.1 None 

 

10.0 Implications for consideration – Risk management 

 

10.1 The timely implementation of internal audit recommendations helps to 

ensure that the risk of error or fraud is reduced and that internal controls 

are operating effectively.  

 

 

Page 46



11.0 Implications for consideration – community wellbeing 

 

11.1 Whilst there are not considered to be any direct community and wellbein
[...]
 2013 and Internal Audit has been working to those standards since 

that date. The PSIAS require that internal and external assessments of 

internal audit must take place.  

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



4.2 An internal self-assessment against the PSIAS utilising the recommended 

CIPFA checklist has been undertaken on an annual basis by the Internal 

Audit Consortium Manager and these have concluded compliance with the 

Standards.  

 

4.3 The PSIAS require that an external assessment of internal audit should be 

carried out at least once every 5 years by a qualified, independent 

assessor or team. The previous external review took place in 2016.  

 

4.4 The selected assessor (Robin Pritchard from Business Risk Solutions) is 

CIPFA qualified and has over 40 years internal audit experience including 

being Chief Internal Auditor at Staffordshire County Council and a national 

partner responsible for internal audit at a number of professional service 

firms. Robin also spent 6 years as a professor of internal audit and risk 

management at Birmingham City University. Robin is an experienced 

External Quality Assessor and has undertaken over 50 reviews of this 

nature. 

 

Format of the assessment 

 

4.5 The assessment took place throughout May 2021 and was conducted 

remotely due to COVID-19.  The assessment involved a review of the 

Consortium’s documentation, working practices, committee reports and 

working paper files. The audit committee chairs and senior managers 

were also invited to complete a questionnaire.  

 

4.6 This approach enabled Robin to assess the Internal Audit Consortium’s 

conformance with the PSIAS against the recommended checklist and 

associated standards. 

 

Results of the Review - Headlines 

 

4.7 The report concludes that the Internal Audit Consortium are delivering 

internal audit services to a standard that generally conforms with the 

PSIAS. There are no areas where the service does not comply with the 

standards. This means that Members can have confidence in the service 

provided by the audit team. It is acknowledged that the audit team has 

significant experience and a range of qualifications allowing a robust 

internal audit standard to be maintained and delivered. 

 

4.8 The external review report includes benchmarking against other provision 

in both the sector and the wider industry and this shows that the team 

Page 60



compares favourably in comparison with its peers and other sectors 

(Appendix 1 pages 18 - 20). 

 

4.9 As would be expected, the report has made a number of 

recommendations that are aimed at highlighting where further 

development can be made to enhance the value of the service being 

provided. 

 

4.10 The assessor’s full report can be seen at Appendix 1. 

 

Key Points Arising out of the Review 

 

4.11 The key theme throughout the report and associated recommendations is 

in relation to enhancing and developing the use of risk- based auditing 

and linking more to the council’s own risk management definitions and 

appetite.  

 

4.12 The recommendations are graded red, amber and green to reflect their 

relative importance. There are no red recommendations. 

 

4.13 Feedback from the client questionnaires was extremely positive. 

 

4.14 The next step is to produce an action plan to address the 

recommendations arising. Progress against the action plan will then be 

included as part of the 2021/22 annual report.  

 

5       Alternative options 

 

5.1 Not applicable. 

 

6       Implications for consideration – Council Plan 

 

6.1        Having an internal audit resource that complies with the Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards ensures that internal audit can effectively contribute to ensuring 

that the council’s resources and priorities are focused on achieving the objectives 

within the council plan. 

 

7 Implications for consideration – Financial and value for money 

 

7.1 The confirmation that t
[...]
ttention in order to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the 

delivery of services

P
age 90



For publication 

 

Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy (including Money Laundering 

Policy) 

 

 

Meeting: 

 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Date:  

 

28th July 2021 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Governance 

Directorate: 

 

Finance 

For publication   

 

 

1.0 Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present for consideration by the 

Standards and Audit Committee the Council’s draft updated Anti-Fraud, 

Bribery and Corruption Strategy (including Money Laundering Policy) 

which is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

2.0 Recommendation 

 

2.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee approve the Anti-Fraud, Bribery 

and Corruption Strategy (including Money Laundering Policy) attached at 

Appendix 1. 

2.2 That the amended policy be advertised on the intranet to raise awareness 

amongst members and officers. 

 

3.0 Reason for recommendation 

 

3.1 To ensure that the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy is kept up 

to date and is effectively publicised which will reduce the risk of fraud.   

 

4.0 Report details 

 

4.1 One key element of effective financial governance is that the Council has 

appropriate arrangements in place in respect of fraud. The Council last 

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



reviewed its Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Money Laundering 

Policy in 2018. It was agreed at the time that the Strategy should be 

periodically reviewed to ensure that it is kept up-to-date and remains 

relevant. 

 

4.2 In line with good practice for all public bodies the Council should have in 

place an up to date Anti –Fraud and Corruption Strategy. The formal 

commitment to this strategy will serve to restate the Council’s zero 

tolerance of fraud and all forms of malpractice. The refresh of the strategy 

will also provide an opportunity to promote the key message to both 

Members an
[...]
dures 

have been breached.  

 

It is therefore recommended that the Local Government and Regulatory Law 

Manager be delegated to review the provisions of the Contract Procedure Rules 

and to make changes accordingly. 

 

Page 126


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Standards and Audit Committee Annual Report
	Appendix 1 Standards and Audit Committee Annual Report

	6 Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report 2020/21
	Appendix 1 Reports issued 2020.21
	Appendix 2 Comparison of planned to actual work 2020.21

	7 Internal Audit Consortium Progress Report
	Appendix 1 Reports Issued April - June 2021
	Appendix 2 Progress on 2020.21 Internal Audit Plan

	8 Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations
	Appendix 1 Outstanding Internal Audit Recommenmdations

	9 External Review of Internal Audit
	Appendix 1 FinalreportexternalreviewofinternalauditJune21

	10 Review of the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy (including Money Laundering)
	Appendix 1 DRAFT Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy (including Money Laundering)

	11 Updates to the Constitution



Minutes of the meeting


S&A 28.07.21 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 28th July, 2021 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Rayner (Chair) 

 
Councillors Kellman 

T Murphy 
 

Councillors Snowdon 
Cawthorne 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

1    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brady and 
Caulfield. 
 

3    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee 
held on 21 April, 2021 be approved as a true record and be signed by the 
Chair. 
 

4    PROCUREMENT UPDATE  
 
The Service Director – Digital, HR and Customer Services presented a 
report updating the committee on the progress that had been made to 
address the recommendations made by internal audit to strengthen the 
governance arrangements and performance of the procurement service. 
 
The report outlined the progress made against each of the internal audit 
recommendations which included a contractual review of the service 
resulting in the team being brought in house and new posts established 



S&A 28.07.21 

2 
 
 

along with the introduction of a new procurement strategy and dedicated 
ICT system for logging all procurement activity across the Council. 
 
The Service Director explained that the outstanding recommendations 
were being progressed with work continuing with the finance team to pull 
together all the existing contracts to ensure contracts were in place where 
required and were added to the procurement plan. 
 
The committee acknowledged and thanked all the staff involved for the 
work which had gone into addressing the internal audit concerns. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

5    STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Chair of the Standards and Audit Committee and the Internal Audit 
Consortium Manager submitted the Annual Report of the Standards and 
Audit Committee, attached at Appendix 1 to the officer’s report, which 
summarised the work carried out by the committee during the financial 
year 2020/21. 
 
It was noted that the Annual Report would be considered for approval by 
Full Council on 13 October, 2021. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Annual Report of the Standards and Audit Committee for 
2020/21 be noted and referred to Full Council for approval. 
 

6    INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented the Internal Audit 
Consortium Annual Report in respect of Chesterfield Borough Council for 
2020/21. 
 
The report provided a summary of the internal audit work undertaken 
during the year and included reference to the impact of Covid-19 on the 
timeliness of the completion of the 2020/21 internal audit plan. 
 



S&A 28.07.21 

3 
 
 

Members were informed that 20 reports had been issued during the year, 
details of which were included at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, and a 
summary of the overall assurance levels for these reports was shown at 
paragraph 4.3 of the officer’s report. 
 
The report included the Internal Audit Consortium Manager’s opinion that 
reasonable assurance could be provided on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework for governance, risk 
management and control for the year ended 2020/21. Paragraphs 4.16 
and 4.17 of the officer’s report provided details of the issues included in 
the Annual Governance Statement and Action Plan. 
 
The report also included details of compliance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards, other quality control procedures and 
performance against the current Internal Audit Charter. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7    INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period April to July 2021, in 
respect of reports issued relating to the 2020/21 internal audit plan. 
 
It was noted that 5 reports had been issued during this period with the 
following levels of assurance: 
 

 ‘Substantial Assurance’ – 2 

 ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 3 
 

A summary of these reports was attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
The committee was informed that no fraud had been discovered. 
 
The report also detailed the audits that had been completed during the 
2020/21 internal audit plan and those that had been deferred. Where 
audits had not been completed, they were considered for inclusion in the 
2021/22 internal audit plan following a risk assessment exercise and 
consultation with the Corporate Leadership Team. 
 
*RESOLVED –  



S&A 28.07.21 

4 
 
 

 
That the report be noted. 
 

8    IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager submitted a report summarising 
the internal audit recommendations that were made, implemented or 
outstanding which were detailed in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 
 
The implementation of audit recommendations was monitored regularly 
by the Corporate Leadership Team who had committed to being pro-
active in ensuring that recommendations were implemented as agreed 
where possible. 
 
Members queried the delay in implementing the outstanding 
recommendation relating to the donations box at the Museum. The 
Internal Audit Manager agreed to follow up the query and provide an 
update to the committee. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted and that it be acknowledged that the 
implementation of some recommendations had been delayed due to 
the impact of Covid-19. 
 

2. That a further summary of outstanding internal audit 
recommendations be submitted to the Standards and Audit 
Committee in February, 2022. 

 
9    EXTERNAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT  

 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager advised the committee of the 
results of the external review of internal audit that had taken place in May 
2021. An external assessment of internal audit is a requirement of the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which were introduced in 
2013. The assessments must take place every five years and the last 
external review took place in 2016. 
 
The assessor who undertook the review was CIPFA qualified with over 40 
years internal audit experience. The assessment took place throughout 
May 2021 and was conducted remotely due to Covid-19. The 
Consortium’s documentation, working practices, committee reports and 



S&A 28.07.21 

5 
 
 

working paper files were reviewed and the audit committee chairs and 
senior managers were invited to complete a questionnaire.  
 
The report, attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, concluded that 
the Internal Audit Consortium were delivering internal audit services to a 
standard that generally conforms with the PSIAS and there were no areas 
that did not comply with the standards. The review report benchmarked 
against other provision in both the sector and the wider industry and 
showed that that team compared favourably in comparison with its peers 
and other sectors. The report also made a number of recommendations 
aimed at highlighting where further development could be made to 
enhance the value of the service being provided. 
 
The next step was to produce an action plan to address the 
recommendations arising from the report; progress against the action plan 
could then be included as part of the 2021/22 annual report. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

10    REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION 
STRATEGY (INCLUDING MONEY LAUNDERING)  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented the draft updated Anti-
Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy (including Money Laundering 
Policy) for consideration by the Committee.  
 
The report explained that it was good practice for public bodies to have in 
place an up-to-date Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy as it supported 
the Council’s effective financial governance and arrangements in respect 
of fraud. 
 
The Strategy was last reviewed in 2018 and it was agreed to undertake 
regular reviews to ensure the Strategy was kept up-to-date and remained 
relevant. The strategy had been updated to reflect developing good 
practices and the changes were highlighted in the draft Strategy attached 
at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 



S&A 28.07.21 

6 
 
 

1. That the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy (including 
Money Laundering Policy), attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s 
report, be approved. 
 

2. That the amended policy be advertised on the intranet to raise 
awareness amongst members and officers. 
 

3. That a further review of the policy be undertaken after a period of 2 
years. 

 
11    UPDATES TO THE CONSTITUTION  

 
The Monitoring Officer presented a report seeking approval to make 
changes to the Constitution. The report advised that the Constitution, a 
key document which sets out the principal powers, duties and procedures 
of the Council, required updating from time to time to reflect current 
legislation, practices, functions, structures and efficient working of the 
authority. Full Council considers the main changes to the Constitution and 
other changes are delegated to the Standards and Audit Committee. 
 
The changes were outlined in Appendix 1 to the officer’s report and 
related to the property and estates functions located in Part 3 – 
Delegation Scheme and the contract procedure rules found in Part 4 – 
Rules of Procedure. 
 
The committee requested that the Monitoring Officer consult with the 
procurement team before making certain of the proposed changes to the 
contract procedure rules and that the response of the procurement team 
be communicated to members of the committee. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the changes to the Constitution, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the 
officer’s report, be approved subject to consultation with the procurement 
team. 
 
 
 


